

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

In the Matter of the Search of the Real
Property and Premises of Hannah Natanson,

No. 1:26-sw-00054-WBP

**OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER
ON THE MOTION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Arrest of Aurelio Perez-Lugones and Execution of The Search Warrant 2

II. The Rule 41(g) Motion and The Magistrate Judge’s Decision..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Magistrate Judge Erred When He Ordered a Judicial Search of the Devices. 10

A. The Proposed Judicial Search of the Seized Material Is Inconsistent with the Separation of Powers, Including the Executive’s Duty to Protect Classified Material, and Is Unworkable..... 10

B. The Government’s Seizure and Proposed Search of the Devices Comported with the Fourth Amendment. 17

C. The First Amendment Allows Review by the Government..... 19

II. The Use of a Filter Team Is Appropriate Here and Consistent With Fourth Circuit Precedent..... 26

III. The PPA Does Not Bar the Search or Government Review of the Devices..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Allen v. Grist Mill Cap. LLC</i> , 88 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2023) | 9 |
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) | 20 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 2, 20, 26 |
| <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Colby v. Halperin</i> , 656 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) | 1, 13, 14 |
| <i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>In re Hoover’s Residence</i> , 2010 WL 7351761 (N.D. W. Va. Dec. 30, 2010) | 9 |
| <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021) | 27 |
| <i>In re Search of Elec. Commc’ns</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015) | 26 |

In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019,
 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) 8, 27, 28, 29

In re Shain,
 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992) 21

Lavin v. United States,
 299 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) 9

Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York,
 442 U.S. 319 (1979) 1, 10, 11

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994) 24

Marron v. United States,
 275 U.S. 192 (1927) 19

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,
 475 U.S. 868 (1986) 23

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T,
 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

Riley v. California,
 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 19

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network,
 519 U.S. 357 (1997) 24

Search Warrant for the Person of John F. Gill,
 2014 WL 1331013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 14

Snepp v. United States,
 444 U.S. 507 (1980) 13

Sterling v. Tenet,
 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) 15

United States v. Blakeney,
 949 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 2020) 17

United States v. Cobb,
 970 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2020) 17, 18, 23

United States v. Collins,
 2012 WL 3537814 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2012) 9

United States v. Fowler,
932 F.2d 306 (4th Cir. 1991) 12, 28

United States v. Giberson,
527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

United States v. Grubbs,
547 U.S. 90 (2006) 11

United States v. Hiya,
2025 WL 2416733 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2025)..... 9

United States v. Johnson,
2014 WL 2215854 (D. Md. May 28, 2014)..... 9

United States v. Jones,
2016 WL 8933629 (E.D. Va. July 26, 2016)..... 9

United States v. Kotey,
545 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D. Va. 2021) 14

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953) 28

United States v. Sterling,
724 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 2013) 12, 21, 23, 26

United States v. Williams,
592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

United States v. Zelaya-Veliz,
94 F.4th 321 (4th Cir. 2024) 17, 18, 23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 24

Wiebe v. National Sec. Agency,
2012 WL 4069746 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 12, 15

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978) 21, 22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 793 4, 5, 29

18a U.S.C. § 1 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000aa 7, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-7 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 9, 18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 59 9

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 3a.11 2, 3, 12

28 C.F.R. § 17.18 12

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 19

Exec. Order No. 13,526 13, 15

Other Authorities

Hannah Natanson [@hannah_natanson],
X, https://x.com/hannah_natanson?lang=en 25

Melville B. Nimmer, *Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 4.03 (1984) 24

Sensitive Compartmented Information Nondisclosure Agreement,
Form 4414 (Rev. 12-2013) 12

U.S. Atty’s Off. of D.C., *Award-Winning Journalist Arrested and Charged with Possession of Child Pornography* (Jun. 27, 2025),
<https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/pr/award-winning-journalist-arrested-and-charged-possession-child-pornography> 26

U.S. Atty’s Off. of E. Dist. of Va., *Former Journalist Sentenced For Possessing Child Sexual Abuse Material* (Sep. 29, 2023),
<https://www.justice.gov/usao-edva/pr/former-journalist-sentenced-possessing-child-sexual-abuse-material> 26
